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Introduction

Aggregated Institutional Report on the Students’ Feedback was conducted at Georgian Technical
University within the framework of the EU funded ERASMUS+ PRINTeL project, for the purpose of the
realization of Activity 2.5 “Evaluation of students’ feedback & follow-up”. Above mentioned Institutional
Report revealing the impact and drawbacks of the innovative T&L methods applied is followed by
appropriate recommendations for improvement. The purposes of these questionnaires were to collect
corresponding information concerning innovative teaching and learning methods applied in GTU and
their support with technological means as well as to explore teachers’ and learners’ needs for innovative
methods and technological means in appropriate fields.

The aim of the students online survey was to evaluate delivered course with an active and innovative
component. The survey was aimed at revealing student’s satisfaction level within the course considering
the innovative teaching and learning approaches and methods as well as supporting technologies applied
in the learning process from the perspective of the usefulness and efficiency of their application. Based
on the conducted surveys results, it became possible to define the impact and drawbacks of the
innovative T&L methods applied at GTU, as well as to develop appropriate recommendations for further
improvement.

Each of the questionnaires included eleven sections. The survey was anonymous.

Students survey report consisted of the following sections:

“the Course with an Active and Innovative Component”

Section

questionnaire

1. General Information (The name of the course; The name, surname of the lecturer; The name

of the educational program; Academic degree (bachelor, master).

Please mark how the process of the course was going in general.

Please mark to what extent you agree with the following statement. “The teaching and
learning methods applied during the course evoked interest towards the topic and encouraged

my learning”.
Yy

4. | Please mark to what extent you agree with the following statement. “Students’ participation

and involvement/engagement in the course was encouraged”.

5. | How often were active and innovative methods of teaching and learning applied during the

course.

6. | Please rate on a 5-point scale the lecturer’s application of active and innovative approaches to

the course delivery.

7. | Please rate on a 5-point scale the efficiency of communication between the lecturer and the

audience.

8. | Please mark to what extent you agree with the following statement. “As a result of the course

I have gained team working and cooperation skills which I will be able to use in the future”.
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9. | In your opinion, which of the active and innovative methods of learning mentioned below are

useful for the acquisition of material.

10. | Please, evaluate how the course was useful for you in general.

11. | Would you like your other courses to be held in the same way, with the application of similar

methods and approaches.

12 | Please, mention what changes you would like to see within the frame of the course in the

respect of making it more efficient, active and interesting.

The questionnaires were created with the help of Google forms that enabled the online conduction of
the polling. In May-June, 2020, the online questionnaires (online student survey forms) were
disseminated amongst the students/ student groups who had attended the courses with innovative T&L
elements by appropriate teachers and trainers for the aim of obtaining their feedbacks. The results of all
the surveys were collected and consequently an aggregated institutional student evaluation report was
produced. The deadline of students responses reception was June 22, 2020. The results had been
processed during June 2020. The survey data were imported from the Google Form and interpreted in a
format suitable for quantitative analysis. To compare the results of the survey with similar data from
other universities, the data were presented in the reduced form, carried out using the Microsoft Excel
graphical toolkit. The quantitative and qualitative analysis of the processed data are represented in the

present report. The results of the questionnaires are attached separately to the presentreport.

Integrated report includes the results of the students’ evaluations of twelve following courses:

# | Name of the teacher position Subject course

1 Tamar Kupreishvili Assistant Professor System Information of National Security

2 | Darejan Tsutskiridze Assistant Professor Georgian History; Georglan History and

Culture

3 Nikoloz Abzianidze Associate Professor Technology and Society

4 Tamar Loladze Associate Professor General Materials Science

5 Nino Chkhartishvili Professor Vltlculture—wn‘lemakmg n‘lanagement
and wine marketing

6 Natia Kochladze Associate Professor Theoretical .and Practmgl principles of

interior design
7 Dali Sekhniashvili Associate Professor Internet Economics
8 Boris Gitolendia Associate Professor Fundamentals of Management
Manuchar
Associate Profi hic Inf i

9 Shishinashvili ssociate Professor Geographic Information Systems

10 | Zaza Tsotniashvili Professor Verbal and writing Communications

11 | Nino Kholuashvili Assistant Professor Introduction to civil law
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Subject courses with innovative T&L methods (elements) delivered
to students in Fall 2019 and/or Spring 2020

Name of the PC University: Georgian Technical University
Trainer: Tamar Kupreishvili

THE REPORT OF THE STUDENTS’ COURSE EVALUATION

Survey Results

“Students’ evaluation of the course with an active and innovative component survey” was the
result of my T&L methods(elements) using in front of the audience. In this survey participated
33 students, filled and submitted the course evaluation survey. Here is the diagram where it is
clearly shown the next:

The Name of the Course: System information Provision of National Security

Jm6Lob sbsbymnds/The name of the course

23

responses

10 (3!)'3"v:.‘.

54 4 (12.1%)
3 (9.1%)
2(6.1%) 2 (6.1%) 2 (6.1%)
1(3%) 1(3%) 1 (3%) 1(3%) 1(3%) 1(3%) 1 (3%) 1(3%) 1(3%) 1(3%)

BBl ti-agoioliol oty Hhia oo prdodem ol I ronsdimGohios yExono g DAUEon ol oo e

Fiiweno sikatixnndoly -4 sl erengooha @ bahond. .. Eadlstonemobia o L),


https://vatl.ysu.am/moodle/auth/joomdle/land.php?username=taku24&amp;token=82e33a12eacd411944aef06f31e090dc&amp;mtype=course&amp;id=61&amp;use_wrapper=0&amp;Itemid=157&amp;lang=en-GB
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The name, surname of the lecturer: Tamar Kupreishvili

@dhomob babyero ©s gaso/The name, surname of the lecturer

33 responses

30
20
10
5(15.2%)
1(3%) 2(8,1%) 1(3%) 1(3%) 1(3%) 1(3%)
0
Babibmgnaatio Baba MG Jedolizoeso JOMOHOTOEH0 maa0 Bewggen Dowgesadgoeno
O s olgoemo st oo lnoeno 0 Lo jo a6 ..

Most of them wrote as a lecturer Tamar Kupreishvili, others wrote the different
lecturers.

First Question:

Most of them agreed that both the lecturer and students’ involvement was equally
assured during the course.

1. 5afiaBn0, Hempmes dodabatgdl babfagerm 3moliol 3Gmizgba?/Please mark how the process of
the course was going in general.
33 responses

@ copktyioh Defirergo, Loy
Bathomenbaob paciagily/in the form of...

. kol Ratiomngemedy vyt
o, 30w bdyaeagihodo!With a. .

@ kol @o bidyxoghidybol
Batthormenmdy ;b babiagenm d,.,

(<] @ktromoh BaGov ey vilbotklg...
(<) g byronbidado adoali Bxhm. ..
[} Grermmexnd dabrgbob pagois! Itis hard £,
® LbiOther:
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Second Question:

“Please mark to what extent you agree with the following statement. “The teaching and
learning methods applied during the course evoked interest towards the topic and encouraged
my learning” (5 — absolutely agree, 1 — absolutely disagree)”

Most of them agreed the statement: “The teaching and learning methods applied during the
course evoked interest towards the topic and encouraged my learning”

2. M58gbo noubbdgdoo Bgdob: "babfagem 3Gmigbdo bijsgeroba s bsgergdol
aodmygbydv@ds Byommgds podmofigos ondobawdo ob... - absolutely agree, 1 - absolutely disagree)

33 responses

30

25 (75.8%)

20

10

1(3%) 1(3%) 0 (0%) 6 (18,2%)

0

1 2 3 4 5

Third Question:

22 of the students absolutely agreed the statement: ““Students’ participation and

involvement/engagement in the course was encouraged” and 9 of them just agreed. 2 of them
wrote middle answer.

3. Hu0gba noabbidgdoom Gndmaals: "bdym)btos Batormermds s Jmbaoengmds babfisgenm
3GEmanhido Gabaobima” (5 - berxnbom qoomsbhigho, ...5 — absolutely agree, 1 — absolutely disagree)

33 responses

30
20

10

0 (0%) 1(3%) 1 (3%)
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Forth Question:

36.4 % of them agreed that frequently were applied the active and innovative methods during
the course, 51,5 % of them agreed - Always, 12.1 of them agreed — Seldom.

4. H509ba bdotMo 0dbs godmynbgdmeo Labfagwm 3GmEgbdo sddhomo s obmgaiomco
dgormgdo?/How often were active and innovative ...aching and learning applied during the course?

33 responses

® oemgol/Always
® Hioasw/Frequently
O odgosma/Seldom
@ osliooob/Never

Fifth Question:

25 of them agreed that the lecturer uses very often the active and innovative methods, 9 of
them agreed that lecturer uses often, 2 of them agreed that lecturer uses seldom.

6. Bpmabm S-dreosbio G35@om @iddmebs @ »mEodomosh ool 3odvmbo gagos (5-
mdaoegbo doems, 1- ygaemabn @adagro Jmens)/ Please..e (5 - the highest point, 1 - the lowest point)

33 responses

30

20

0 (0%) 0 (clp%) 1 (3%)

0
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Seventh Question:

“Please mark to what extent you agree with the following statement. “As a result of the course
| have gained team working and cooperation skills which | will be able to use in the future” (5 —
absolutely agree, 1 — absolutely disagree)”.

21 of them absolutely agree the statement, 8 of them agree and 1 of them — absolutely
disagree.

7. Gudnba nosbbdndoom Bgdyab: "balifagerm 3mbols slitregdol dgdoamd, 8 dogow:)
av96oy®o duydomdol @s mabaddnmdmmdol mbamgdo, ...~ absolutely agree, 1 - absolutely disagree)

33 responses

30

20 21 (63.6%) '

10

8 (24.2%)
1(3%) 0 (0%)
0 |

1 2 3 4 5

Eight Question:

“In your opinion, which of the active and innovative methods of learning mentioned below are
useful for the acquisition of material (please, mark all the relevant options)”.

This type of the question clearly shows the result which is the best by the students’ opinion:

- Online seminars - 48.5%

- Group discussions — 48.5%
- Group Projects — 57.6%

- Debates — 60.6%

- Role-Playing — 36.4%
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8. mdanbo sHGHom, sgHordo s 0bmgsEom®o dgmmEndowsh Gmdgero sGols yzgaraby 9xodd oo

Liisgarpdobamgol (mbodbgm gggas dybaderm gatoabe..terial (please, mark all the relevant options)
33 responses

mlignsoli wob, pebios-bydobsegbo/

Online semin. .. —16 (48.6%)

16 (48.5%
NoInIno wobgebogbo, e P ( )
wbindeogo opaoto do..,,
7 (21.2%)
XBLBOO SO hndo/Group

projects 19 (57.6%)

5(15.2%)

OEEOOWIGHEI) O aatlo Jombgs/ -6 (18.2%)

n‘.'_'jﬂh('lhh Oy WO,
oo mpidgdo/Role-

e
PIEYINGL 6 (0%)

Bbyga/Other: |0 (0%)
0 5 10 15 20

20 (80,6%)
12 (36.4%)

Ninth Question:
Most of them agree that the course was:

- Useful;

- Interesting;
- Motivating;
- Engaging;

- Necessary.

9. dpegsligen Labfiogerm 3o, ory) Gadonbae Labahygdern ogm oxjagbogol(dnbodbne ygows
T badene gafnsliyo)/Please, evaluate how the cours..r you in general (mark all the relevant options)
33 responses

hatadgopenUsetul
Isoligh i e interesting
BeadppenexdMotivating

0 (0%)
vk io/Baring 0 (0%)
rheepatelUselass |0 (0%)
iy el Uninteresting|—0 (0%)

1 (3%)
o

10 20 a0
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Tenth Question:

The question if they would like to be held the other courses in the same way, with the
application of similar methods and approaches, most of them (81, 8 %) absolutely agreed.

10. obmM3gdOm 0¥ 56y bbgs 37MLAdOL Rada®ndab dbgagbo dgmmeodobs s BnEamdgdol
aodmgnbydom? Would you like your other courses ...application of similar methods and approaches?

33 responses

. i s voligon, @ 1.'1!»/0(;‘"(1“0|Y yes
® wgmm oo wosb/More likely, yes
O Lagathvgwe, seén/More likely, no

@ Ga0wsowaw, st/ Definitely no
. LG TV ON ‘\".l\'c)h('ﬂ_\ ‘,'V\.'-‘V“:)'(l.'»/ Itis hard to
answer

Eleventh Question:

“Please, mention what changes you would like to see within the frame of the course in the
respect of making it more efficient, active and interesting”.

In this question, students indicated some different questions, which | have written here
unchanged:

- There s a course that allows students to be actively involved in lectures and seminars, to
get acquainted with additional material, and to understand it.

- Inthis case too much depends on the student, if there is regular involvement fromthe
student everything will be effective and active.

- In my opinion, in this course, we may make some changes, and | am sure that thelecturer
is constantly trying to update the methods because the student's interest will be more
motivated and he/she will be more motivated. Based on my practice, this subject has been
taught to me so thoroughly by the lecturers that I still remember the information given by the
lecturer and each lecture-seminar held.

- lam happy with the new system so | would not change anything.
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- Il think the work of a lecturer and a student should be collaborative or auditory. | have
contact with both types of training and | think distance learning cannot be as fruitful as auditory
work together, this does not preclude the use of technology. Complications and group, as well
as individual work, are necessary.

- |l think at this point Ms. Tamar's lectures are the best and do not need to be changed.

- Itis necessary to have maximum involvement and diligence of students, after that, itwould
be interesting to deepen their knowledge, this subject is constantly updated in terms of
information burning, is quite active, interesting, diverse and impossible to get bored, because it
is relevant. | am satisfied, the only subject, during these 4 years, is loaded with news and very
interesting, which is not boring.

- lthinkitis very necessary to conduct a lecture course via the mobile application, it will be
good if all the lecturers integrate into their courses it actively and systematically.

- At this stage, these teaching methods are completely satisfactory.
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Trainer: Darejan Tsutskiridze

THE REPORT OF THE STUDENTS’ COURSE EVALUATION

Survey Results

“Students’ evaluation of the course with an active and innovative component survey” was the
result of my T&L methods(elements) used in my class of Georgian history; and Georgian History and
culture. 23 students participated in this survey, filling up the form. Below are the diagrams that show

the following findings:

The Name of the Course: Georgian history; Georgian History and culture

Jm®bob slisbgrmads/The name of the course @

23 responses

10.0

15 9l(39% %)
5(21.7%)
5.0
25
1(43%)  1(43%) 1(43%) 1(43%) 1{43%) 1(43%) 11(4.3%)
0.0
Ims ims obgmidsdngs dgmfan Lisdsfamagrael olig. ..

biosamedicinoingine. .. ol obmmdshom o s, Ladifmaqeel ol Lsdafranan. .

Chart 1.
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The students are from different educational programs such as: Public administrations, Hotel Services,
Biomedicine Engineering, Engineering Physics

Labagem 3Ghmamadol Labyero/The name of the educational program

23 responses

5(21.7%)

2 (8.7%) 2 (8.7%)
|

O (4.3%) 1{4.3%) 1(4.3%) 1(4,3%) 1(4.3%) 1(4.3%) 1(4.3%)

0
sagartvelos istoria  Bombsdgwogobm..,  baobgolhiom gobogs  Labdddmb 0., bada@oiggesal ob... baseatne,..
BoBigl bogne... baaligobitm go®ogs  Babdymieie deils, .. balidymdaob Soils,.. badadogagenals ol
Chart 2.
Question Ne 1

Most of participants agreed that both the lecturer and students’ involvement was equally assured

during the course

1. 5059690, Hmam® 000obamdl babhagemn 3uelol 3Gmagbo?/Please mark how the process of

the course was going in general, *
23 responses

® @ndmEol debemgoempo, Byvgwlicyon

Batomemediols padgdiy/In the form of ..,
@ ol Badoymeamds eyt Hotos,

gow®y bywiithgdob/With a greater,..
@ eondaymmobs s beyerogbtgdal

Fataonenerds mabsdsmos bsbagem d...
@ @dmmol Batoreneds wihotyboe...
® o byronBndo smoal Bathow..
® Gowenon dabegbiols wagyda/ Itls hard to, .,
@ h;/Other:

Chart 3.

Question Ne 2
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“Please mark to what extent you agree with the following statement. “The teaching and learning
methods applied during the course evoked interest towards the topic and encouraged my learning” (5

— absolutely agree, 1 — absolutely disagree)”

This question was assessed quite positively: 17 out of 23 participants estimated it by 5 points, 4 of them
gave 4 points, and 2 — estimated it by 1 points. This means that 73.9% of participants agree with the
statement : “The teaching and learning methods applied during the course evoked interest towards the

topic and encouraged my learning”.

2. 589 bs goohbindoo Bndaab: "Labazem 3Hmgnblo LHEs3EEobs @S Lsgepdob
ardmynbadmenis 8nomemendds aadmofizos ogboba@do ofi)...— absolutely agree, 1 — absolutely disagree) *
23 responses

0

1 2 3 4

Chart 4.

Question Ne 3

The answer to the question 3: “Students’ participation and involvement/engagement in the course was
encouraged” got 5 points from 16 participants, 4 points from 4 participants, 3 points from 1 and 1 point from 2
participants.

3. Mma0nba Hmsbbdgdom dydeyab: "L mgbEms BaGmeenmds s drbsfiogngmds Lsbfagem
3tmanbdo Fabagolis" (5 - bewgagdom ggmsebbdgdo, 1..5 - absolutely agree, 1~ absolutely disagree) *

23 reaponses

20

15 16 (69.6%)
10

b

.39 4 (17.4%
0 (0%) 1 (4‘3/0) (17.4%)
1 2 3 4 5
Chart 5.

Question Ne 4
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52.2 % of participants agreed with that active and innovative methods during the course were frequently

applied, 39.1 % of them agreed — Always; 4.3% agreed —seldom, 4.3% agreed —never.

4. H50Hbao bdoma odbs asdmynbndmeno bsbiagenm 3GmEgLdo odhom®o s 0bmgsgov®o
dnommegdo?/How often were active and innovative ...eaching and learning applied during the course?

23 responses

® oy wroyjol/Always
® voodw/Frequently
© oigosmaw/Seldom
@ sabonl/Never

Chart 6.

Question Ne 5

As for answer to the question 5- “Please rate on a 5-point scale the lecturer’s application of active and
innovative approaches to the course delivery”, there are following results: 16 participants score it 5 points, 6

participants-4 points, and 1 estimated it by 1 point.

5. ambemgo, dgoaysbigm 5-gumenosbio 935eom 9@ m®ob sdGovo s 0bmgagow®o dnmm)dol
addmygbnds babfiagenm 3@bob 3hmagbdo(5- wmisawgbo ..ery (5 - the highest point, 1 - the lowest poin

23 responses

20
15
10
5 6 (26.1%)
20
b 0 (0%) 0 (0%)
0 — E—— l |
1 2 3
Chart 7.

Question Ne 6
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Very important was the data of the sixth question, which showed us the efficiency of communication
between the lecturer and the audience. 20 participants out of 23 estimated it by 5 points, 1 by 4 point, 1 by 3
point and only 1 by 1 point.

6. 99a9301590 5-drr0sbo 83500 @gd@m®bs s 390¢MO0L Jndol Jodubogagos (5= wdsagbo
Jmams, 1= 4goaahy @sdaamo Jmws)/ Please rate on a 5...ce (5 - the highest point, 1 - the lowest point) *

23 reaponses

20
15
10
5
¢ 4 ag
1(4.3%) 0 (0%) 11(4.3%) 1(4.3%)
0 — 1
1 2 3 4 5
Chart 8.
Question Ne 7

The answer to the question - “As a result of the course I have gained team working and cooperation skills
which I will be able to use in the future”, 15 participants out of 23 estimated it by 5 points and absolutely
agreed whith the statement, 5 estimated it by 4 points, 2 by 3 points and only 1 by 1 point.

7. Mudba goabbdgdom dgdogab: "bsbfagem 3e®bob sbGewgdol dydoymd, dy dogow)
a6 m®o derdsmdol s msbsddtmdmmdol mbadgdo, Go... absolutely agree, 1 - absolutely disagree) *

23 reaponses

16
15 (85.2%)

10

o

5(21.7%)

1(4.3%)

o —
1 2

0 (?%) 2 (8.7%)

Chart 9.
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Question Ne 8:

“In your opinion, which of the active and innovative methods of learning mentioned below are

useful for the acquisition of material (please, mark all the relevant options)”.
The answer shows which is the best activity by the students opinion

¢ Online seminar-discussion — 47.8%

e Group discussions, brainstorming —56.5%

e Group discussions, brainstorming with the application of mobile phones -43.5%
¢ Individual projects -17.4%

e Group projects- 34.8%

e individual surveys/works-13%

¢ Individual surveys/works with the application of mobile phones-4.3%
e Debates-34.8%

e Role-playing-21.7%

e Neither of the mentioned-4.3%

e Other-0%

8. 073960 sHBGHOm, S7dHow®o s 0bMZSEOIO0 JHmMEYBdOELL Hrdyeo sGOL y39eaby 99839Jd 60
bfsgenndobsmgol (Bmbodbym yages dnbadanm gomosbho)...aterial (please, mark all the relevant options)

23 responaes

ool ol ymbos-ligtobiatgdol

11 (47.8%
Online semin,.. ( &

13 (56.5%)
‘\'.'('1“"“' """('Dl ] L‘\h ’I'I\;'\"ll\l):];"l L

AbndEH0g0 ogHolo o,

10 (43.5%)

: 4 (17.4%)
XOVIRIO0 3G dhdo/Group

; 8 (34.8%)
projects

3 (13%)

OBEOZOWmEHn oo gombgs/ 1(4.3%)
Dendsemds debdogow).,.. ekt 8 (34.8%
(34.8%)

e msdadgdo/Role-playing 5 (21.7%)

1 (4.3%)

libgs/Other: 11| -0 (0%)

Chart 10

Question Ne 9

The answer to the question: “Evaluate how the course was useful for you in general (mark all the
relevant options) has the following results:

o Useful - 78.3%

e interesting — 65.2 %

e motivating — 43.5%

e FEngaging —43.5 %

e Necessary -43.5%

e Difficult to understand -0%
e boring-4.3%
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e Useless — 0%
e Uninteresting — 0%
e Itis hard to answer - 0%

9. 895035L900 Lbagem 399GLO, v Moo LsLaMRIdEM oym Mdz0bmzoL(BmBodbgm ygnas
Ynliadenm gadosbho)/Please, evaluate how the course ...r you in general (mark all the relevant options)

23 responses

Balatpgbeo/Useful 18 (78.3%)
Laoligygcnw/Interesting 15 (65.2%)
Dodyonspovma/Motivating 10 (43.5%)
Rathmmeno/Engaging 10 (43.5%)
LsYodom/Necessary —10 (43.5%)
0 (0%)
Heibaggbo/Boring 1 (4.3%)
mbaagbenm/Useless |0 (0%)
wobiygonbe/Uninteresting |- 0 (0%)
0 (0%)
0 5 10 15 20

Chart 11.

Question Ne 10

The question “if they would like to be held the other courses in the same way, with the application of
similar methods and approaches, most of them” - (79, 9 %) absolutely agreed.

10 obyyOggdom 0 5Gs bbgs 3mbdol Bads®gdsl dbgagbo dgommEydobs s doamdydob

andmygbndom? Would you like your other courses t...application of similar methods and approaches? *
23 responses

® &5 oy s, wost/Definitely yes

® 0m Dyeoa, wosbiMore likely, yes

@ Liagativeom, sos/More likely, no

@ Gatwgoeaw, sl Definitely no

@ ooy aslirhols gagnia/ It is hard to
answer

Chart 12.
Question Ne 11

“Please, mention what changes you would like to see within the frame of the course in the respect of
making it more efficient, active and interesting” — students expressed their opinion. The results are as

follows:

e I think that the aforementioned learning course is interesting without any changes.
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It would be better if the lectures were recorded the lectures so that in case of missing the class
it would be possible to play them again.

The level of learning is satisfactory.

I wouldn't change anything.

More group work.

will refrain from answering.

I wouldn't change anything.

Unfortunately, not all students have access to the Internet and I wish it could be more
effective and relevant for everyone.

In my opinion, all of the above is exactly what is needed for a course to make it effective and

active.

I wouldn't change anything.

I wouldn't change anything, I like it.

I wouldn't change anything.

I wouldn't add anything.

More engagement of students.

Carrying more projects.

The lecturer often uses active and innovative methods.

Nothing, everything is ideal!

I wouldn't change anything.

The lecturer maximally tries to involve students in the process.

I would not make any changes, I am completely satisfied with the mentioned learning course
and the activities included in it.

I do not know.

I would not make any changes.

I would allocate few hours out of the seminars hours for debates and make it compulsory for

students to attend them. As most of the students would be present at them, there would be a

lot of different views on a particular issue, which would be interesting for everyone. Students
who do not often attend lectures would come at these hours. They would form certain views

about specific issues.
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Conclusions:

Twenty-three students participated in the survey: “STUDENTS’ EVALUATION OF THE COURSE WITH AN
ACTIVE AND INNOVATIVE COMPONENT SURVEY”. It is worth mentioning that one of the main objectives of
the project “PRINTEeL” to modernize higher education by implementing the innovation pedagogy in the
process of learning/teaching is achievable. Students survey showed very clearly that they need to use certain

educational software applications in the process of learning to satisfy their growing needs.
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Co-funded by the ‘ =
Erasmus+ Programme ‘
of the European Union , e«

Subject courses with innovative T&L methods (elements) delivered to students in
Fall 2019 and/or Spring 2020

Name of the PC University: Georgian Technical University
Trainer: Nikoloz Abzianidze

THE REPORT OF THE STUDENTS’ COURSE EVALUATION

Survey Results

“Students’ evaluation of the course with an active and innovative component survey” was the result of
my T&L methods (elements) using in front of the audience. In this survey participated 12 students, filled
and submitted the course evaluation survey. Here is the diagram where it is clearly shown the next:

The Name of the Course: Technology &Sociaty

3196bob @sbabgemgds/The name of the course

12 responses

3 (25%)

1(8.3%) 1(8.3%)

Bidbergempy e o LisTHergsqomgds Gfbrgemans @b LaBopsmends
Gnfbrremans b LiBeasmoends ddbmpmmpnsg o LaTngs...
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The name, surname of the lecturer: Abzianidze Nikoloz

addmeol Labgero s gaa@ol/The name, surname of the lecturer

12 rezponses

8 (66.7%)

2 (16.7%)

1 (8.3%) 1 (8.3%)

Bogergom® s3%B0sbody Bogrerm® s3%Bosbody Bogmenml sd%Bosbody Bozmeamh s3Bosbody

First Question:
Most of them agreed that both the lecturer and students’ involvement was equally assured during the course.

1. 50figg0m, Hmam 8080batgdl bslifsgzerm 3m@Lol 3Gmizglo?/Please mark how the process
of the course was going in general.

12 responses

@ oihmmol Bubemmgo, Lynwegbhos
Rsfovmenemdob 356335/n the form of ..

@ ool Rsfaoymmmds mmfo 5d0s,

300063 Lgmogbdodol/With a greater...
® woddeols b Lgmebdgdol

RuMoymemmdd ;msbsdsMos Likfsgerm 3.
@ pdpmeol Rstormemds wdsodsbam. ..
@ b LemeBHgd0 sMH0sE Rufow..
@ Sovmemos Sslugbol 358 It is hard to..
@ vubzs/Other:
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Second Question:

“Please mark to what extent you agree with the following statement. “The teaching and learning
methods applied during the course evoked interest towards the topic and encouraged my learning” (5 —
absolutely agree, 1 — absolutely disagree)”

Most of them agreed the statement: “The teaching and learning methods applied during the course
evoked interest towards the topic and encouraged my learning”

2. 659¢09bsc0 90bbadgdoom d93cogal: "Lobffagene 3Gmzabdo bfsgerobs cos Lffsaemgdols
328mygbgdmends Ggoemcegdads aedmofizos ogdolbscdo 0bBafMalio cos Bgdo Lffagerol fobsemoligds”
(5 - bmeEgdom 39006b3gV0, 1 - LagMommeo 56 390056b3gd0)/Please mark to what extent you
agree with the following statement. “The teaching and learning methods applied during the
course evoked interest towards the topic and encouraged my learning” (5 — absolutely
agree, 1 - absolutely disagree)

12 responses
10.0
D
50

25

04 o,
0.0

Third Question:
12 of the students absolutely agreed the statement: ““Students’ participation and
involvement/engagement in the course was encouraged” and only 3 of them just agreed.

3. 650¢09bsgo gosbbdgdoom d93c0gaL: "bEgbdms Bstormeomds s dmbsfiogmgmds Labfagee
36mgbdo Foboerobgos” (5 - LHmmgdoo 3300Bbagdo, 1 - bsghHong 36 370s6b3d0)/Please
mark to what extent you agree with the following statement. “Students’ participation and
involvement/engagement in the course was encouraged” (5 — absolutely agree, 1-
absolutely disagree)

12 responses

1248 10 (83.3%)
75
5.0
25
0 o

1 2 3 B
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Forth Question:
54.5 % of them agreed that always were applied the active and innovative methods during the course, 45.5% of
them agreed — frequently.

4. 653c0gbsco Bdo®aogo 0gbs 358mygbadumeno Lsbfsgerm 36mEgldo sgdorGo s 0bmgsow®o
8gommeegdo?/How often were active and innovative methods of teaching and learning applied
during the course?

22 responses

@ yo33coozoll/Always
@ bv3o6s/Frequently
@ o0830500500/Seldom

@ scslommtiNever

Fifth Question:

11 of them agreed that the lecturer uses very often the active and innovative methods and 1 of them
agreed that lecturer uses often the active and innovative methods.

5. godbmgm, d35035L900 5-Fer05b0 B350 ¢2)AMOOL s3BHOMMo s abmgszomtMo
8900mcod0b g58myggbgds Laliffsgerm 3mMlol 36mEqLdo(5- MmAsmengbo Jumems, 1- y39esg
sdseo Jmems)/ Please rate on a 5-point scale the lecturer's application of active and
innovative approaches to the course delivery (5 — the highest point, 1 - the lowest point)

12 responses

15

10 11 (91.7%)

1 (8.|3%)

o — IS
1 2 3 4

0 (?%) 0 ((l)%) 0 (0%)
|
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Sixth Question:

Please rate on a 5-point scale the efficiency of communication between the lecturer and the audience (5 —the
highest point, 1 —the lowest point)

11 of them rated the efficiency of communication between the lecturer and the audience on a 5 - the highest
point and 1 of them rated on a 1 point.

5. godbmgom, 9306356900 5-Jryen0560 835¢r0m ¢rgdHMdol s3Goco s obmgsgonio
8900mq3d0b 358mygbads babfagenm 3mGLol 3GmEglido(5- Msoegbo Jumems, 1- y39wsbg
B3¢0 Jmems)/ Please rate on a 5-point scale the lecturer’s application of active and
innovative approaches to the course delivery (5 — the highest point, 1 - the lowest point)

12 responses

15
10 11 (91.7%)
5
1(8.3%)
| 0 (0%) 0(0%) 0 (0%)
o — I I i
1 2 3 4

Seventh Question:

“Please mark to what extent you agree with the following statement. “As a result of the course | have
gained team working and cooperation skills which | will be able to use in the future” (5 — absolutely
agree, 1 — absolutely disagree)”.

8 of them absolutely agree the statement and 3 of them agree partiay.

7. ©53¢09bsco 90rsbb3gdoo Bgdcogal: "Lsliffsgerm 3mGLol oslithimemadol d9dcoama, 87 dogow]
2976060 3mdsedol s 0uBs3aMMmIcrmdol mbBadgdo, HemBgrmoms gadmygbydsl 8g3demgd
3m8sz5¢m80 "(5- MBsmemgbio Jomems, 1- y39esDy EsdsEmo Jmens)/ Please mark to what extent
you agree with the following statement. “As a result of the course | have gained team
working and cooperation skills which | will be able to use in the future” (5 — absolutely agree,
1 - absolutely disagree)

12 responses

8 (66.7%)

3 (25%)

0 (0%) TR 0 (0%)
0 ! !

1 2 3 4
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Eight Question:

“In your opinion, which of the active and innovative methods of learning mentioned below are useful for
the acquisition of material (please, mark all the relevant options)”.

This type of the question clearly shows the result, which is the best by the students’ opinion:

- Online seminars —50 %

- Group discussions —33 %

- Group Projects — 25 %

- Debates —16.7 %

8. mg3gbo sBMom, sgHonto s 0bmzsgem®o 3goeme)dosh MHmdgro 56Hob y39ea®y
983333900 Lsgemgdobsomzol (8mbodbyom y3gms Bgbsdenm gsGosb@o)/In your opinion, which of
the active and innovative methods of learning mentioned below are useful for the acquisition
of material (please, mark all the relevant options)

12 responses

oS00 QQOL 3MLOS-LY00DIMJo0/
Online semin...

6 (50%)
—4(33.3%)
RSP olznbogdo,
3mB¥Mago ogfado ...
RBOTIHo 360035700/ Group
DI’OjeCTS
05@EozoEmsEmio 3580 30mbas!
8mBscmds Berdagom...

4 (33.3%)

-2 (16.7%)
St osdsdgda/Role-playing|—0 (0%)

Ninth Question:
Most of them agree that the course was:

Useful — 50 %; Interesting — 50 %; Motivating — 41.7 %; Engaging — 16.7 %; Necessary —41.7 %. Uninteresting
8.1%

9. Bgog@sligos babffagerm 39Mlo, 09y Hudogbs Labaggdenm nge ogznbogol(8mbodbgo yggems
BqLsdemem 356056¢3)0)/Please, evaluate how the course was useful for you in general (mark all
the relevant options)

12 responses

Lsbstrzgdenem/Useiul
Laob@ggtedinteresting
dmgogsgonmo/Motivating
Rutrormemo/ENgaging
Ls3ote/Necessary

6 (50%)
6 (50%)

—0 (0%)
8elisFynBo/Boring [0 (0%)
lstraRenen/Useless (—0 (0%)

mob@amabeUninteresting 1(8.3%)
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Tenth Question:

The question if they would like to be held the other courses in the same way, with the application
of similar methods and approaches, most of them (77.3 %) absolutely agreed.

10. obe398c000 v 565 b3y 3m6Lgdol Bsdstgdsl digsgbo 8gmma@gdols cos Gogmadgdols
358mygbgdoo>? Would you like your other courses to be held in the same way, with the
application of similar methods and approaches?

12 responses

@ &5 »8s wbs, osk/Definitely yes

@ 60 390G, osbiMore likely, yes

O Lszemsnoag, séy/More likely, no

@ 5:3m300msc0, 6l Definitely no

@ Soomeos Sslvgbols aeio8s It is hard to
answer

Eleventh Question:

“Please, mention what changes you would like to see within the frame of the course in the respect of
making it more efficient, active and interesting”.

In this question, students indicated some different questions, which | have written here unchanged:

° | wouldn’t change anything

° Thanks to Mr. Abzianidze

° Thank you to the teacher Mr. Abzianidze for interesting and unusual lectures

° Adapting different roles is interesting for involving students as much as possible in the learning process.

° In many cases, students are unable to attend seminars or lectures due to work schedules. It will
be better if these video lessons continue in the future

It’s so interesting that | wouldn’t change anything
Everything was very good

It was very interesting, | have no remarks

I am completely satisfied and | like his procession
| wouldn’t change anything

Nothing, the best lectures are going on
Everything was acceptable
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THE REPORT OF THE STUDENTS’ COURSE EVALUATION

Survey Results

“Students’ evaluation of the course with an active and innovative component survey” was the
result of my T&L methods(elements) using in front of the audience. In this survey participated
11 students, filled and submitted the course evaluation survey. Here is the diagram where it is
clearly shown the next:

The Name of the Course: Use of modern communication technologies in distance learning

J96L0ob @sbabgengds/The name of the course *

10 responses

1 (10%)

1 (10%) 1 (10%) 1 (10%) W
0

General Matenals Science Genral matenal science tobueespigmebinmds dodoe®o Gadboenagoado,
CGenesal Materials sclence general malerial science Bolseraomiragbnmds JoBomo ...
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The name, surname of the lecturer: Tamar Loladze

@gdGomob bsbymo ©s gasto/The name, surname of the lecturer *

10 responses

6
5 (50%)
4
2
1 (10%) 1 (10%) 1 (10%) 1 (10%) 1 (10%)
0

lamar Loladze lamar Loladze lamar Loladze tamar loladze Mutat g sdy Homosdo

Most of them wrote as a lecturer Tamar Loladze, one of them wrote the different
lecturer.

babisgerm 3hmgmadob Labgern/The name of the educational program *

10 responses

B
5 (50%)
4
2
1 (10%) 1 (10%)
0
Mechanical Engineering mechanical engineering BobograBprtigeds

Mechanical Engineering mechanical engineering lieroniigmepbs
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Lijage9dol fgmo (3omgqero, B9-2, 89-3, 89-4)/Year (1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th) *

10 responses

1 (10%) 1(10%)

1st fig-2 8p-2 3l

w5@eabo 335@)009)M0 gabsmendal byazgbe®o (B 3533005 %0, dagobE®magwms)/Academic
degree (bachelor, master) *

10 responses

4 (40%)

-

1 (10%)

1 (10%)

Bachelor bachelor Byzagmapto B3 30emagtosho Bu20e3moxto
First Question:
Please mark how the process of the course proceeds in general.

Most of them agreed that both, the lecturer’s and students’ involvement was equally assured during
the course.
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1. s0fyGgm, Gogm® dodEnbstymdl bsbfsgom pmobob 3hogbo?/Please mark how the process of
the course proceeds in general *

11 responses

@ waddrmmol Bobmgneo, bEmabon:
Ramovmgnmdol axégdy/in the farm of t
@ ©oddmnh Rathorguneds mmée Sados,
2o baxeoBiadol/\With a greater. .,
® woddmmobs o bdmeobandol
Rarhoraneaba onafiablvding halifisgee 3
® ol Bodormermbs
9930826 9¢0m0. Ldrawabtabdo sdna...
@ o BO@aBEado ahanl Rty
@ Sormeros 3dmbols aseady Itis hard to...

Second Question:

“Please mark to what extent you agree with the following statement. “The teaching and learning
methods applied during the course evoked interest towards the topic and encouraged my
learning” (5 — absolutely agree, 1 — absolutely disagree)”

Most of them agreed with the statement: “The teaching and learning methods applied during
the course evoked interest towards the topic and encouraged my learning”

2. M58gbs@ gosBbagdnm Bydmgal: "bibfsgwm 3Gmagbdo Lfsgarobs s Lfsgangdols gs8mygbaduenids
B9ormE)dBs gs8mofigos ogdolisdo nbEnGgbo s Bgdo Lsgwob Fsbogrolyds” (5 - Lwmagdoo
39m36b8980, 1 - LygPmaE 56 37ms6bdgdn)/Please mark to what extent you agree with the
following statement. “The teaching and learning methods applied during the course evoked
interest towards the topic and encouraged my learning” (5 - absolutely agree, 1 - absolutely
disagree)

11 recponses

0 {0%) 0 (0%)
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Third Question:

8 of the students absolutely agreed with the statement: “Students’ participation and

involvement/engagement in the course was encouraged” and 2 of them just agreed. 1 of them
gave medium answer.

3. M5AEYbyE gonsbbagdoo gl "bihmwabHS Bs®ormemds s dmbsfiormpmds bsbfsgarm
3miabldo fobagrobs” (5 - Leeegdoo 39mabbdgdo, 1= LagHoxnw 6 3)obbidydo)/Please mark to
what extent you agree with the following statement. “Students’ participation and
involvement/engagement in the course was encouraged” (5 — absolutely agree, 1 - absolutely
disagree) *

11 responses

8 (72.7%)

~

2 (18.2%)

0 (0%) 0 (0%) 1(9.1%)

1 2 3 4 5
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Forth Question:

54.5 % of the students agreed that active and innovative methods were frequently applied during
the course, 27.3 % of them said - Always, 18.2% of them said —Seldom.

4. MH53bsE bdoma 0465 3odmy)badmemo babiagmm 3mma)udo S4@ovmo s 0BmgsgorHo
dgmmwgdn?/How often were active and innovative methods of teaching and learning applied
during the course? *

11 responses

@ yosowegobiAinays
@ viomsplFrequently

8 odzosomgdSeldom

@ osbanbiNever

Fifth Question:

45.5% of them agreed that the lecturer very often uses active and innovative methods,
36.4% of them agreed that lecturer often uses active and innovative methods 9.1% said
seldom.

S. ambmgo, 3n5g300gm S-4renosbo dsmom eogddm@ol sd4fowmo @ obmgagor®o dogomomwndols
22801490505 Labsgenm 3Gbob 3Hmagbda(S=- «Bsmergbo Jogens, 1= yagemaby EsHaEo Jown)/ Please
rate on a 5-point scale the lecturer’s application of active and innovative approaches to the
course delivery (5 - the highest point, 1 - the lowest point) *

11 responses

4 (36.4%)

o
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Sixth Question:
Please rate on a 5-point scale the efficiency of communication between the lecturer and the audience
(5 — the highest point, 1 — the lowest point)
63.6% of them gave the highest point — 5; 36.4% gave the point 4.
6. 9950l90 5-47er0sbo T3¢0 ¢4Emmbs ©s 3MoGMHoL Bmmol 3mMBogegos (5- MIsoegbo
depens, 1= 4oy sdsgro deens)/ Please rate on a S-point scale the efficiency of
communication between the lecturer and the audience (5 — the highest point, 1 - the lowest
point) *

|1 responses

7 (63.6%)

4 (36.4%)

~

0 (C%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%)

1 2 3 4 5

Seventh Question:

“Please mark to what extent you agree with the following statement. “As a result of the course |
have gained team working and cooperation skills which | will be able to use in the future” (5 —
absolutely agree, 1 — absolutely disagree)”.

5 of them absolutely agree with the statement, 4 of them agree and 3 of them gave the

medium answer.

7. 98B Houbbagdam Fyacapb: "babfsgenm 3mmtiol @sbmwmadob d98camd, 8y dogomy
B0 BjA5mdob 5 0BBGMBErmdl HBsrgdo, Hemdgenms 3saeynBndab 393dend Amdsgaedn
(5~ o@omegbo doers, 1= g39aby @idxro dryers)/ Please mark to what extent you agree with
the following statement. “As a result of the course | have gained team working and cooperation
skills which | will be able to use in the future” (5 - absolutely agres, 1 - absclutely disagree) *

11 responses

0 (%) 0(0%
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Eight Question:
“In your opinion, which of the active and innovative methods of learning mentioned below are
useful for the acquisition of material (please, mark all the relevant options)”.

This type of the question clearly shows the result which is the best by the students’ opinion:

- Online seminar-discussions - 45.5%

- Group discussions, brainstorming — 72.7%

- Group discussions, brainstorming with the application of mobile phones — 36.4%
- Individual projects — 45.5%

- Group Projects — 63.3%

- Individual surveys/works — 18.2%

- Debates — 45.5%

- Role-Playing — 9.1%

8. jggbo sDHom, 3o gho s 06mzsgorHo 8)mnmegdosh Mmdgero SHob 439wwsdY 98sddbame
Lfagergdobismgol (mbodbgom ygoees Bgbsdenm 3560563h0)/In your opinion, which of the active and
innovative methods of learning mentioned below are useful for the acquisition of material
(please, mark all the relevant options) *

11 responses

MBEYob ol nuos-Lpdativenday
Online semin...

8 (72.7%)
xaM30 ©obinbogdo,
ambgdfogo ogHndo 8o,

4 (3€.4%)
5 (45.5%)
AT 2OMndhndao'Group

; 7 (63.6%)
projects
2(18.2%)
obEnge@uEu®o gbngnobsy/
O3ambs Andogoy. ..
o 5 (45.5%)
thearerho andadgholRole-playing 1(9.1%)
1(0.1%)
0 2 R 6 8

Ninth Question:
Most of them agree that the course was:

- Useful;

- Interesting;
- Motivating;
- Engaging;

- Necessary.
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9. d9o@abnm Liskifsgem Jmebo, mv) Gadonba bibahygderm oym mgagbmgoli(dmbodhym yagams
Bylsdgnm gatnabho)/Please, evaluate how the course was useful for you in general (mark all the
relevant options) *

11 responses

Labssepgbenes/Usaful 9 (87.8%)
10 (80.8%)

LioBNghgbe/interesting
dodogspovyno/Motivating
RusowmenalEngaging
aJomedNecessary

—8(72.7%)
—8(72.7%)
9 (81.8%)
dobabygbo/Boring 1(9.1%)

hatpgiamni/Useless
“obdyguerUninteresting

Tenth Question:

If they would like other courses to be held in the same way, with the application of similar
methods and approaches, most of them (54.5 %) absolutely agreed, 45.5% -agreed.

10. oG350 Mv) 565 Lbgs 379Gbgdob Radomydsb dbigsgbo dgompndols ©s doymdgdols
a9dmynbgdom? Would you like your other courses to be held in the same way, with the
application of similar methods and approaches? *

11 responses

@ &5 odds Moy, Eosb/Definitely yes
® oz=om Epdog, @osh/More likely, yes
© Ligsdomom, stn/More likely, no
@ B:0goeao, 4/ Definitely no

@ Aorneas dsbmbol aagady Itis hard to
answer
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Eleventh Question:

“Please, mention what changes would you like to see within the frame of the course in respect of
making it more efficient, active and interesting”.

In this question, students indicated different questions, which are given below:

11. Bommomgm, M gacrowmgdydl Gyodsbiom »abodtime Labisgemm 3mmbdo, MHmd gaboal Macim
Sddomeo s 93)ddEmeo/Please, mention what changes you would like to see within the frame of
the course in the respect of making it more efficient, active and interesting. *

7 responsas

99durndob@oazs®s@ 306@adm@0 @obBeomNE IMadthoiado 33a31390m9006) (o
IBH0 85306, QO

Anything that is better for us!

Y30@OBINO OIS YIS

no need to change every things is ok

T30 8900 XaTBIO0 @30 ad)do. @ wybadgdn

| find the course fine as is





